Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 -1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Deritend Engineering Services Ltd 04438668
In the Court case number
High Court 5064 of 2006

(full name of court)

AfWe (a)

M D Hardy MT Coyne
Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill, 35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, Birmingham

B3 1EH B3 1EH

attach a copy of “s§four proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 November 2006

Signed A - D e
Joint / Administrator(s) 7~

Dated 28/11/2006

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact M D Hardy

information in the box opposite but if Poppleton & Appleby

you do, it will help Companies House to 35 Ludgate Hill,

contact you if there is a query on the Birmingham,

form. B3 1EH

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 01782 382930

public record

A57

COMPANIES HOUSE 14/12/2006

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
» | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#AY2UULCLIx
710




. 2 5

Form 2.20B
Rule 2.35 ; ; :
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
Deritend Engineering Services Ltd 04438668
In the Court case number
High Court 5064 of 2006
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full name(s) Notice is hereby given by (a)
and address(es) of M D Hardy M T Coyne
administrator{s) FPoppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill,
Birmingham,
B3 1 EH
{b} Insert full name and that a2 meeting of creditors of (b)
address of registered
office of the company Deritend Engineering Services Lid
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH
(c) insert detaits of place s to be held at (¢) 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham B3 1EH
of meeting
(c)
(d) Insert date and time on (d) 12 December 2006 at 11.00 a.m.
of meeting
The meeting is:
*Delete as applicable *(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 {'the schedule’)
*(2) an initial creditors’ meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) of the Schedule
*(3} to consider revisions to my proposals under paragraph 54(2) of the Schedule
*(4) a further creditors’ meeting under paragraph 56 of the Schedule
*(5) a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule.
linvite you to attend the above meeting.
A proxy form Is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.
In order io be entitied to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.
Signed
/ff/ - f‘.‘: . m/’&”';ﬁ—ﬁ S
Joint / Administrator(s) o
Dated
28. n. Zoova _
*Delete as applicable A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposails is attached
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow
|




Ruie 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unabie to
attend please state the
name(s) of the aliernatives
as wall

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
is only io vote as directed
i.e, he has no discretion

*Please delete as
approgriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Deritend Engineering Services Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the crediter's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be heid on 12 December 20086, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which ne specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resoiutions

For the acceptance/rejection™ of Resolution No 1 of the administrator's proposals as
circulated.

For the acceptance/rejection™ of Resolution No 2 of the administrators' proposals as
circulated.

For the acceptance/rejection™ of Resolution No 3 of the administrators' proposals as
circulated.

For the acceptance/rejection™ of Resolution No 4 of the administrators' proposals as
circulated.

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Cemputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 5064 OF 2006
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
- AND
DERITEND ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Company No. 04438668

REPORT AND PROPOSALS BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO MEMBERS &
CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1. Chapters 1 to 4 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
(as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the
Insolvency Amendment No.2 Rules 2002)

Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone No. 0121-200-2962
Fax No. 0121-236-8430

Info@pandabirmingham.co.uk




Q0 N o Ut W2 ko

00 N OV D 3D

Deritend Engineering Services Limited

CONTENTS

Statement of Proposals

Introduction

Statutory Information

Background and Events Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Statement of Affairs

Conduct of the Administration to Date

Receipts and Payments Account

Proposals for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration
Costs of the Administration

Estimated Returns for Creditors

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

Conclusion

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs

Supporting Notes

List of Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account
Analysis of Administrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Proposals

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc




Deritend Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
High Court Justice, Birmingham District Registry, Chancery Division
Court No. 5064 of 2006

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals

1.  Statement of Proposals

Messrs M D Hardy and M T Coyne, Licensed Insolvency Practiioners of Poppleton &
Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH, were appointed Joint Administrators
(“the Administrators”) of Deritend Engineering Services Limited (“the Company™) on 3
October 2006.

As Creditors may be aware, ] am obliged to consider the following objectives of the
Administration, in the following order:

¢ Rescuing the Company as a going concern

I undertook a review of the financial position of the Company immediately upon my
appointment and concluded that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the
Company in its existing form. The reasons supporting my conclusion are detailed further
in section 5 of this report.

Notwithstanding this, I consider the objective I am most likely to be able to fulfil as
prescribed by Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, to be:

¢ Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were to be wound-up

In this respect, a sale of the business assets is currently in the process of completion. At
section 5, I provide details of the background to the sale and the consideration likely to be
received. I believe the sale currently being agreed is at a value in excess of the value that
would have been achieved had the Company entered intc Liquidation and the assets sold
in a forced sale scenario.

2. Introduction

Further to my notification to Creditors dated 5 October 2006, 1 confirm that [ was
appointed Joint Administrator of Deritend Engineering Services Limited with M T Coyne
on 3 October 2006, following an application by the Director of the Company.

This report details our proposals to Creditors in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to The Act. Since it is expected that a distribution may be
available to unsecured Creditors, in accordance with Paragraph 50(1) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986, an initial meeting of Creditors of the Company has been convened
for 12th December 2006. ‘

Full details of the meeting are set out in the Notice that accompanies this report. The

purpose of the meeting is for the Administrators to lay before Creditors their proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration.

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 2




In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to The Act, I am required to confirm
that the Administrators act on a joint and several basis although the day to day conduct of
the Administration rests with me.

1 understand that the EC Regulation applies and that these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

3.  Statutory Information

I attach at Appendix 1 of this report the statutory information regarding the Company
which deals with the relevant requirements of Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

4,  Background & Events Leading to the Appointment of the joint Administrators
I provide below details of the events leading to my appointment.

The Company enjoyed a good infernational reputation for the design and construction of
printing machines capable of providing high quality point of sale cardboard packaging.
The Deritend machines specialized in achieving high graphic output using water based
printing techniques.

In recent years, movements in the global economy saw a shift away from the water based
printing traditionally carried out in the western world to the alcohol base printing
industry which began to emerge from the Middle and the Far Eastern markets together
with Asia. As a consequence, demand in the western world for Deritend machines fell
away rapidly.

In response to this, Deritend International Limited was established to market Deritend
machines to the new emerging market. In order to enter these markets, Deritend had to
maintain its reputation for high quality machines yet compete with cheaper less efficient
machines. This essentially meant the manufacture of high quality machines at a lower
cost. The Company approached its traditional UK parts suppliers who were reticent to
reduce their own prices. The Company therefore had to source parts from overseas
suppliers to manufacture the same parts fo UK standards. Even so, the overall profit
margin achievable in selling machines to the emerging markets was somewhat lower than
had been achieved in the past.

In 2002, The Company secured its first major order from a customer based in China. The
contract did not however progress well due largely to the late delivery of major parts from
suppliers. The resultant costs of these delays meant the contract eventually resulted in a
loss to the Company. Late in 2005, The Company secured a major order from an Egyptian
customer. The two contracts were each for the supply and installation of a specific
production line. The total value of the two contracts was approximately $3,093,000.

The commencement of the contract coincided with a significant downturn in the spare
parts and repairs side of the business on which the Company had always relied as a
contribution to the working capital requirements of completing major contracts. The
contract fell into arrears almost from commencement with Creditors reficent to release
equipment without assurances for payment. Whilst the overall situation became quite
complex, it resulted in “crisis talks” held between the customer and the Company during
July and August 2006. In addition to this the customer also met with certain Creditors
who had supplied key items of equipment to the Company to be incorporated into the two
machines. These talks took place both in England and Egypt.

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc

L




During the UK visit, representatives of the Egyptian customer met with a number of UK
suppliers and outline terms were discussed as to the settlement of individual supplier
accounts in order to release items needed to complete the contract. The agreements
seemed to broadly involve settlement terms intended to be paid by the Egypfian customer
direct to the suppliers at around 40% of the original invoice value to the Comparny.

As far as [ can ascertain none of the agreements were finalised, nor has any payment been
made by the Egyptian customer to any individual supplier. The only funds received to
dated by the Company from the Egyptian customer related to deposit monies equating to
approximately 25% of the total contract value.

The severe cash flow and working capital difficulties experienced by the Company,
together with recognition that the contract with the Egyptian customer could not be
completed, led the Directors to conclude that the Company could no longer continue to
trade. It was decided that the Company had no alternative other than to seek the
appointment of an Administrator which was effected on 3¢ October 2006.

5.  Conduct of the Administration to Date
5.1 Options and Sale of Business Assets

I considered trading the Company with the benefit of a moratorium for a limited period in
an attempt to market the business as a Going Concern. However, following my initial
enquiries, I concluded this was not a viable option in this instance for the following
reasons:-

o There were no immediate funds available to facilitate the completion of the contracts.

» The goodwill of the Creditors was exhausted and it was urlikely that future goods and
materials would be supplied on credit terms, given the financial position of the
Company notably in relation to the Egyptian contract.

* The Egyptian company had already advised Deritend that it did not intend to make
any further payments for the machines in light of the costs they had incurred for
delays over the failure to complete the contract.

Following my appointment, a valuation of the Company’s assets was undertaken by
Messrs SHM Stevens Champion, an independent firm of auctioneers and valuers. I have
summarised the report below in relation to the assets free of encumbrance, the valuations
having been prepared on a in-situ and ex-situ basis. A further detailed commentary
regarding each of these assets and their valuation is provided at
Appendix 3.

Market Value Market Value

(in-situ) (ex-situ)

£ £

Plant and machinery 7,300 2,200
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,500 1,000
3,200

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 4




A number of interested parties expressed an interest in acquiring the assets of the
Company and in particular the lbrary of technical drawings and know how that had
accumulated over many years. I entered into detailed negotiations with a number of
interested parties which resulted in “best and final offers”. A clear winning bid was
received and accepted. The sale of the assets of the Company is in the process of being
concluded and realisations in excess of £70,000 are expected.

5.2 The Egyptian Contract

As part of my enquiries, I have held discussions with a number of suppiiers involved with
the Egyptian contract. This included an informal meeting held at my office on 10t
November 2006 with a group of Creditors with combined claims in excess of £500,000.

The feeling amongst Creditors is that they were induced to provide equipment and
services for which they have received no payment. Creditors were advised around July
2006 by the Company that if the contracts were delayed any further then the Egyptian
customer had advised that the project would be abandoned and they would source their
machines elsewhere. This was against a background where suppliers had declined to
provide any further services or equipment to the Company in light of the substantial credit
accounts that were accumulating at that time. In August 2006 Deritend permitted the
uncompleted and partly assembled machines to be shipped to Egypt which comprised
equipment for which the UK suppliers had received no payment. In some instances the
equipment was shipped against the specific terms/request of those suppliers. A number
of Creditors have now expressed their desire to me to pursue their rights either to recover
their equipment or to seek settlement direct from the Egyptian customer.

I have tried to make contact with the Egyptian customer to discuss the status of the
contract via email, telephone calls and letters from my solicitor. To date however none of
my communications have been returned. I understand this is also the experience of
several suppliers who have tried to make direct contact with the Egyptian customer.

I have therefore written at length to the Commercial Department of The British Embassy in
Cairo to seek their assistance in contacting the Egyptian customer. In essence I am trying
to establish the answers to the following questions on behalf of Creditors:

* What is the precise location of all equipment included in the shipment to Egypt in
August 20067 Wil the Egyptian customer permit access to that location for an
independent assessment of the situation to be carried out?

» What does the Egyptian customer intend to do with regard to the partially built
machines?

e Does the Egyptian customer want to explore the possibility of completing the
machines or will the machines be abandoned in favour of an alternative manufacturer.

* If the Egyptian customer intends to continue with the existing machines then both
myself and a number of Creditors would like to discuss payment terms for use of the
equipment already shipped and supplied.

» Alternatively, if the Egyptian customer wishes to abandon the machines then will they
permit either myself or Creditors access to collect the equipment that has already been
provided?

I have indicated to The British Embassy my willingness to attend a meeting with the
Egyptian customer to discuss the future of the machines. I have however made it clear
that I would like to know the preferred intention of the Egyptian customer in advance of
any such meeting. I do not wish to incur unnecessary costs in the Administration of the
Company to the further detriment of the Creditors without certainty that any discussions
with the Egyptian customer will result in some benefit to the Company or its Creditors.

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 3




This is a significant ongoing matter during the Administration and I intend to provide
Creditors with periodic updates. [ would also recommend that a Creditors’ Committee is
formed in the Administration to assist me in this respect.

5.3 Debt Collection

The estimated Statement of Affairs at Appendix 2 details the realisable value of the
Debtors accounts at £86,354, which comprises of approximately 17 accounts. Further
details regarding the collectability of the Company’s ledger is dealt with at Appendix 3.
To date, I have recovered funds in the sum of £8,635 and I am continuing in my efforts to
realise the remaining accounts.

54 Cash at Bank

Cash at bank represents, in the main, deposits received from customers in the weeks prior
to my appointment for either new machines or refurbishment contracts.

I obtained Counsel’s opinion as to the treatment of the deposit monies in light of claims for
the return of the funds made by these customers. I am advised that the funds are not
refundable by virtue of the fact they were not held in a separate trust account. This fact
has been accepted by the customers concerned and the Statement of Affairs reflects the
resultant unsecured claims.

55 Post Appointment Sales

At the date of my appointment there were some small spare parts items that were finished
and these were duly invoiced and payment is expected shortly.

6. Statement of Affairs

Following my appointment | requested that the Director submit a Statement of Affairs for
the Company as at 3 October 2006. The former accountants to the Company are assisting
in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs, although I am advised that completion has
been delayed due to anomaly in relation to the inter-company account with Deritend
International Limited. This will require further investigation in due course and the
validity of any claim will need to be established prior to making a distribution fo
Creditors.

I therefore enclose at Appendices 2 and 3 is an estimated Statement of Affairs and
supporting notes based on the financial information available to me at present. It should
be noted that the Statement of Affairs does not include any provision in respect of the
costs of the Administration. Attached at Appendix 4 are the names and addresses and
approximate amounts due the trade Creditors of the Company.

The Statement of Affairs includes explanatory notes where I feel these would assist
Creditors to understand the financial position of the Company.

7.  Receipts and Payments Account

I attach at Appendix 5 a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account which provides
details of funds received to date in respect of the business assets and payments made.

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 6




8.  Proposals for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration

The primary issues remaining to be dealt with in the Administration concerns the
finalisation of the asset sale the ongoing debt collection efforts and resolving the Egyptian
contract.

I attach at Appendix 7 my proposals for dealing with these matters and concluding the
Administration.

The proposals, which I believe to be in the best interests of the creditors as a whole, will
require the approval of the majority, in value terms, of those Creditors who vote in this
respect at the meeting to be held on 12% December 2006. To this effect, 1 enclose a proxy
form which details the resolutions I require the Creditors to consider. Would you please
complete and return the form by no later than 12:00 noon on 11t December 2006.

The proposals also include the provision for an exit route from the Administration. At
present, I envisage the Administration will conclude with a Voluntary Liquidation of the
Company in order to distribute funds to Creditors.

If a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is eventually proposed, then I will seek the approval
of the Creditors to act as the sole Liquidator. I would, however, advise Creditors that in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986, Creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator. Although the conclusion of the
Administration is some way off, any alternative nominations must be made prior to 12t
December 2006 being the date set for the Creditors’ meeting.

9. Costs of the Administration

The costs of the Administration to date are summarised as follows:

£,
Administrators Time Costs 31,491.25
Valuer's Fees 450.00
Solicitor’s fees {provision) 10,000.00

The time costs pertaining to the Administration to date exceed £10,000, I am therefore
required to provide a detailed analysis in accordance with the terms of the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9. This analysis is attached at Appendix 6 and I am happy to provide
any further information to Creditors as they may reasonably require with regard to the
overall costs incurred to date.

Creditors will note that | have requested that the remuneration of the Administrators be
fixed by reference to time properly expended by me and my staff in attending to matters
arising from the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.47(4), of the Insolvency Rules
1986. In addition approval will also be requested at the meeting for the costs of
disbursements and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators. The approval of the
Secured Creditors will also be sought as to the basis and payment of Administration fees
and expenses. To this effect I attach at Appendix 8 a further copy of a Creditors Guide to
Fees in an Administration scenatio.

I will also seek approval for the payment of the costs and expenses of the agents/valuers
and solicitors instructed to assist the Administrators in the Administration.

PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 7




10. Estimated Return for Creditors
10.1  Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotland

Bank of Scotland hold a Debenture over the Company although there were no credit
facilities in place at the date of my appointment. There was a balance of £176,701 held to
the credit of the Company and therefore the Bank will have no claim under their
Debenture.

10.2  Preferential Creditors

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, the only preferential claims relate to those of emplovees’
entitlements. The employees’ claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay based on the
information supplied by the Company and the application of statutory entitiement is
estimated at £12,500.

10.3 Unsecured Creditors

At present there are unsecured Creditors claims are estimated at £2,119,580. It is not
possible at this stage to estimate the final level of claims that will eventually rank for a
dividend. I am unable to advise at this stage the quantum or timing of a dividend to
unsecured creditors as this is dependent on the level of realisations from the sale of the
assets, the collection of book debts and the outcome of any enquiries as to the Egyptian
contract.

11. Liquidator’s Remuneration

In the event that a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is deemed the most appropriate exit
route, the Liquidator will receive his reasonable remuneration and expenses in priority to
the Creditors. The Creditors will be asked to approve the calculation of Remuneration on
the basis of time properly spent and further guidance regarding the Liquidator’s fees will
be provided at that time.

12. Conclusion

As you will see from the information contained in this report and appendices it is
envisaged that the Administration will end with the Company entering into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. There are, however, a number of issues outstanding which are
fundamental to the final outcome and the appropriate exit from Administration.

Should any Creditor wish to discuss the report or the proposals of the Administrators then
please contact me or my Manager Conrad Beighton on 0121 200 2962.

Signed ... ... 4. ﬁ;//ﬁ’§

M D Hardy - Joint Administrator of
Deritend Engineering Services Limited

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1TEH

Dated; 28t November 2006
PARAGRAPH 49 report.doc 8




DERITEND ENGINEERING SERIVCES LIMITED

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Changes of Name

Obijects

Registered Office

Trading Address

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Shareholders

Bankers

Charges Registered

Funding

STATUTORY INFORMATION

04438668
14/05/2002

Candykid Limited changed to current style on 16/07/2002

Manufacture of machines for the cardboard box industry

c/o FPoppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3
1EH.

21 Aldridge Road, Perry Barr, Birmingham, B42 2T]

Name Appointed Resigned
KW White 19/06/2002
S White 19/06/2002

£10,000 divided intc 10,000 ordinary shares of which 10,000
shares have been issued and are held as follows:

Name Shares Type
K White 6,000 Ordinary
& White 4,000 Ordinary

Bank of Scotland & Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Fixed and floating charge in favour of Bank of Scotland dated
11 July 2006 and registered at Companies House on 14 July
2006. Comprising fixed charges on book debts, goodwill, etc.

and a floating charge over the remaining assets.

The Company did not operate an overdraft facility

poppleton & appleby




Insolvency Act 1986

Deritend Engineering Services Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 October 2006

Book Value Estimated 1o Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Cash at Bank 176,701.00 176,701.00
Plant & Machinery 1,259.00 2,200.00
Office Furniture & Equip 3,993.00 1,000.00
Techinal Drawings/Know how 1,533.00 Uncertain
Stock in Trade 8,048.00 500.00
180,401.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Wages Employees 3,655.00
Hol Pay Employees 8,845.00
12,500.00
167,901.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
167,801.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
167,901.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
167,901.00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)

Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 977,817.00
Inland Revenue 22,365.00
Customs & Excise 6,046.00
Redundancy Fund 46,684.00
Notice Pay 50,414.00
Depaosit creditors 152,845.00
Associated Companies 863,409.00

2,118,580.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) {1.951,679.00)
{1,951,679.00)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 10,000.00

10,000.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) {1,961,679.00)
Page 1 of 1 28 November 2006 15:34




DERITEND ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED

NOTESTOACCOMPANY DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ASSETS.

Book debts

Following our appointment a brief appraisal of outstanding debts has been undertaken with the
Director. There are two debts totally £49,602 which is unlikely to be collected as these relate to
damage claims by the Company but which are disputed by the relevant customers. A further
provision of 20% has been made against the remaining book values in an attempt to reflect a realistic
estimated realisable figure.

Bank of Scotland

The Company’s bank account was operated with Bank of Scotland and as the date of our appointment
the account had a balance of £176,701.

Plant and machinery and office equipment

The plant & machinery and office equipment of the Company were valued by my agents SHM
Stevens Champion and estimated to realise £3,200 on a forced sale basis.

Technical Drawings
The Company had accumulated a number of drawing in relation to the machines that they had built
in previous years. In the books and records there is a net book value of £1,533, although present

indications are a value significantly in excess of this will be released for the benefit of Creditors.

Stock

At the date of my appointment the stock had a net book value of £8,048 and my agents have assessed
a realisable value of £500.

LIABILITIES.

Trade and Expense Creditors

The claims of trade creditors have been extracted from company records although the list should not
be considered final, as adjustments will inevitably arise. The claims of trade creditors are shown
inclusive of VAT.

Inland Revenue

There is an estimated debt due to the Inland Revenue of £22,365 representing outstanding PAYE and
NIC deductions relates to the period from July 2006 to cessation of trade.

The reforms of the Enterprise Act 2002 came into effect on 15 September 2003. As a result, the

crown’s preferential status as a creditor has been abolished. The amount due to the Inland Revenue
will rank as an unsecured claim.

poppleton & appleby




HM Customs & Excise

There is an estimated debt due to HM Customs & Excise of £6,046 for the period September 2006 to
the cegsation of trade.

The reforms of the Enterprise Act 2002 came into effect on 15 September 2003. As a result, the
Crown’s preferential status as a creditor has been abolished. The amount due to HM Customs &

Excise will therefore rank as an unsecured claim.

Emplovee claims

There are claims due to the employees for holiday pay, arrears of wages and notice pay to the total
sum of £109,598, based on information supplied by the company and the application of statutory
entitlement criteria.

Deposit Creditors

A sum of £152,845 was paid by three customers to the Company prior to the appointment of Joint
Administrators. This relates to deposits paid for machine refurbishments. These funds form part of
the cash at bank held by me and as a result the customers concerned will have to prove as unsecured
Creditors, as legal advice has confirmed they are not entitled to direct repayment of these funds.

Associated Companies

According to the books and records of the Company, there is an amount due to Deritend Engineering
International Limited of £863,409. The inter-company accounts requires further investigation,
however for the purposes of showing a worst case scenario in the Statement of Affairs, it has been
included as a liability.

Cost of the Administration

No provision has been made in this Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
proceedings.

povpieton & appleby




OB
oar'vee
{oseL'e
98'€55'2
96°090'P2
LERLESE
05E2
05'ZS
a6
#9951
LLT1E9
iepiet
Ly 65E'E91
000
19'6le
G E
L6°4VE
04'G8p
06°G8e',
90°26€'8
L4495 Y
000

000
59182
80°¥8Z
g8'19¢e
OF 0Er
L9269
00'0v8
felerd T
00'£65'6
[Hlig¥a:g:T
oegly
89'9P0'L
0L i6'E
25°866'y
er'6lo'9
Zy'e9l'se

a1e(]

007 UoISIap

ainjeubig

XHE N "B1ysuoaur ‘weybuusyjaly 'sle1sy spuelooy o7

Q16 £2n9 Aaung ‘Buiom pIO 1Beag YBIH Wed |ended p-g

MYy 81vQ 1USy ‘Y3 ‘Peoy As)ieH g9 ‘asnop edaing

ZAr 837 199580197 'AgjRg e ssauisng yBielisasm £

N1g 299 'Butpesy 'uojSELIBplY ik [BISNPUL A3 '8SNeH Soug

VNS LSAM 'SPUBIPIK 1S8MA 'IBS[BAA ‘3284 aliaied)n ‘anuey ssaulsng ey |

v SAQ 'SPUBPIN IS8 AL "AapnQ ‘eue smar

ST9 PALL "XBS3|PPIN "MOISUNOH ‘PEOYH ISBAA HINOS 1B3IS) 881-841 ped IBIQIC
rre g weyBuug jippeds ‘peoy ukjaad 06/yg

dHS 37 181880197 ‘UCISBLLNY L *duUET] SuDjSIagLUNg

G0 LG ‘SPUBIPIN 188 ‘eacuBsluolg ‘PEOY weyBulilig |g 0ol 1S|

S1E 01dS 'snystie 1eA0puY ‘ABMUO 1594 95010 8240y

Y2 ZENN "BNGSUOdWELMCN “PIBINLL ‘UINOS 183)S YBIH *Aiexiy

HOPUSSOA LEEZ-V "bS 3SSBASSUO

ANB 86 "NYINSTTON, "YONPPEY 'YUON PEOY MY | JUN

fHZ 118 ‘weyBulung 'Aojash | ‘PEOY YIIMIBAA ZH0

rHZ 118 'weybuing '‘Asjesi | ‘peoy yomem Zrg

$E0 €15 'SHSHIG MOOIqUIDD 'PeCY MO £

HS6 FAQ ‘SpuepIiy I1Sep "uojdl| ‘peoy culeoot

¥ 9L AS SAMOd 'UMOIMBN "B ] Soudiaiu SIpyoaly AL NUp) 108 AL ‘SIUNCOSY
xassng )seq ‘sBulsey ‘anseld spaslg ‘asnoy eunby ‘Bunuewy ssieg

595 | U0 UoPaC)S ed ssaulsng $jepsaa] '0ooe Xog Od

BN LEDN "S1ySU|00UIT WRYIUEID ‘PEOY HESAQ

XX9 ZgaN ‘auA ) uodn spseomen) ‘aluad Juswied auoydsi@y "y @

PNE Frg 'weybumung ueg jesicy ‘peoy sBpuply 989

HQg g8 "weybuuug ‘pecy eWogeH g/

H0Z §719 211YsI8]Sasn0|D) ‘PNoS 'aquIoIsLINg ‘i $SaUISng PO SqUICISWILG 'AAUA] [0IU0T) Pinid
HNZ 2971 ‘spas ‘1eang ebpug *1eZ %08 Od

Hd6 LEdS aaysdiueH 'JaAopuy ‘umog UOXIUL] ‘8SNOH UMO( UOIXNUY ) ‘SUOREDNGNL UOjuIIg
MNL £9 ‘weyBuiulg 820§ (|RUyMaN L9 'BSNOH BISEIURT

NEr3A 0099 151984 gL [BAsdI “Sdy 90lBsInsnpy)

av/ g ‘weybuiung ‘Ze0p ¥08 "Q'd ‘sjusliied B senuassy

AX6 91N 181S8UOUE "ZGE X08 O d

536 ZSA ‘SPUBIPIA 1534 ‘llBS|eM "PROY 123l HlBd SSAUISNY 408l 6 NUN
£X6 BOH 'SNUSHICA 1S9M 'PIBYSIaPRNH ‘TSop UOKELD 'Aea N Yied B2 i
416 vAD ‘Auanng asolg suulg g uun

Q2 gba ‘ynysary ‘peoy Aajaaum ‘aBpry Aejasum

P13 (3In) esal3

PoaJILLIT 07) PIOUBIOS LIGSSAWT
edomny

swisjsAg Buunjoeinuely 1oexsy
PANLYT SWBISAS [EIUEL D3N 0105
peii 813

Py swaysAs ang e)8Q

pajWIT MM (BUCn2ua THG
S|eag swwl] yaIsg

pi1{go) ucsen uospieueq
pojiL AJUBINSUDD) WA JoQ]
P wignaq

pajiu suopnjog ofec

gy el BlEg 1on05U0D
Auedwoyy Buudg paoypd Ay
aoueuatule eidon
|ousLdUER Jadon

PoUWIT WBYSSOID

pw Podsuel] R seuesy Aunod
spuelpliy sanbiuyoa  johuo)
sAgeq - poomesd
pieoAejaleq e juea shefoleq
papw Bupasuibug gog
WInoaIa 4 LSHUE

Bugenrepo g

FOIBWLWIOY JO Jaquay) weyBuiwng
PAJLLT] DREABOMIOD PARING
seg ysnug

papLlul] smapy Bupaauory pieog
SIOUNOS SWeMIelg

uosigRd Auusg

1ounon Ann weyBuwng

O1d Andag aid 1ay

payw $18)(14 paenbany
Buusauibuzg sinjosqy

PSNLLIT Y08} 80N SWepY
patiwr 3in snidory

payLl sysuodlwos) uanalyRuy

Agaeiddy g uolejddog

900¢/1L1/8C




B¥'6.LL
£1°008

2P aLs's
B EPR'G
€£1'500'0)
F'682' 2L
09'rL¥'gl
622
B6LPE
6LEEL

18 ¥SP'e
08'59L'¥
LGPET'LL
Z0'Lot'Li
908k
Zy'Z66'vl
Ge'208
TG ard)
00'€8E'LS
oLZrLL
YEBLG'S
9£'620'61
000

[ele)1]
LZ'GEE" L2
000
7€'98
11tR€E
0p'ser’L
9e'LI6L'E
95'226'E
89 210'GL
£47866
2618
05¥9L
61684
16'062'€L
06'L19'5E

areq

00°¢ volsiap

ainjeubig

Q716 29g ‘SPUBIPIY 1SaM ‘uemosalet ‘sue BuoT ‘eje)s3g Buiper) sue Buo /2 pun
rd4 QMG ‘Spueipin Isaan ‘paojurasBup ayeisy Buipes | wausuad ayy ‘19 Buping
ONO BA “DIYSIB)sa2I0AN *A9beH JSap ‘peoy J81sanlop 60t

d32 6aQ ‘snbuy "Loaig ‘peay |IIN 1583

AAEZ L1MG 'BulUopA 'pEAY aquioauiey 1T

N8 ZAQ ‘spueipy 15oM ‘Aoipnd 'sleisy Bulpes] yBiepioy |

NNZ 698 'SPUBIPI ISSAA 'StBpIALL 'PBOY S{PUBH §

HZL W 'Seukey| uolyg ‘As|uoiaig ‘peoyy el

ansLedl .m::mQEr_m .EO.:w._. ._u00>> Ecwm_.__:coﬁ_ .t:OO Hled 1sa(]

gge v37] 'spasT] 193 JBleA L1-G1

NQy 229 "aispioyels 'Upomwg §, ‘uojbuiry ‘jied |4 Apues €

a0 61730 ‘ouer] ‘ybnouogami ‘8so|) ueq L

1HO LY ‘projpag ‘peoy uolxeD

Xdt LAD ‘ANusac) JoaNS uonelodio] gy-pp '8SNOH PIeLRi( 160[4 QNE ‘ER ¥08 'O'd
o0y ‘'uemig ] ‘uendoe] ‘Buelys nyd-ny ‘abelia nyn ny 81 8L L1-641 ON

Tedd OGN XBSAIPPIY 'LIOJUSBIC) ‘YINOS BUBT USPUSSIOH “)IE BIBALSL £ JUN
MEZ NG "Bujpop ‘pecy Squiodile] 42

ddz 119 ‘weybultung ‘yjesH (jews ‘peoy ANowsy 'SHI0AA Anouy

072 ZAD 'Auaacy ‘s)e)s] JBUISNPU| USBIS) SUBLLISPY 'pEOY Mope]

NH8 6SAM ‘spue(pIy 1sem "alipup)y ‘eleBisan ‘b uun

QS0 ggg "uoibuuooy "leang sejseld '‘Aojoe-] 9|0y Syl 2 Wun

rOL 999 ‘SPUBIPI 1SEAA HMWOIE 1S 'UINOS SUET uodS 'B|RIST [BUISAPY) ||[@MPUES
Y46 0L MD '34UsayD ‘yamappIA ‘ea abueid g1

wnifjag ‘(s|essnig) aang Oril ‘¢l tueiBinog |suoie)

SNt 68 ‘weybujung ‘uswg Asisaplog 'peay sBpuaqung ‘L Hun

4O ZEW i8isaysuR)y PIOjaNg ‘PROY Jejsauys 'esnoH poper ]

1S 98 ‘weybnuug ‘uoisy ‘pedy) uosawel 'asnoy padsog

Vv L8 ‘'weyBuiig ‘siipydeN 191G Ueljjog ‘iR BuipelL llByxneA L uun
§36 +vA ‘weybulueg ‘Ueg jesic) ‘sue ApRUS /61

YO 80K ‘auusiia) ‘asnoubig ‘peoy afelluy 'SHIOA VORBUDIDD

S0 2t 8 "weybuuwng ‘sjelubiy ‘jeang fAuay sspeyd 88

YO0 84S 'PIGEIS Yied ABojoLyoa | 8ySPIONETS ‘U0 AS[BSIOM 9€ BUN

10 gog ‘weyBuwilig 's|gp ARSED ‘BUe| e d 'asno uelg

Q9 718 ‘soue’] ‘ugjjeg ‘pROY woRogquUaddeQ

N8 ZAQ 'SPUEIPIN 158/ ‘ABjpn(] ‘peoy usaig) ssamolg 153 Buipes | uBeiuioy ), € IuN
¥ AL "oBpUQUBILY "B1EIST (BUISIIpUL MOUBAN ‘AR A, SO1BLLILIOD

40z 18 “weybuuug 'AsiasA ) ‘peoy slepieym Hed Aapsil ¢ pue g °Z spun
VG FOD 'x0583 1B1SaY00 Kep ._mEE

Ags|ddy 9 uoejddod

$80IABS |E3U]02]] ¥ SBUBID OW
papUT SIBUBISES WY

PajLUI] 35UBY) |SAR) | URIDIBN
pajl
BOUBULY DIIOAY] DESH - PuBIen
Pajw sucjesuqe pauioep
§8jjolg 19S puepIy

pajui e 0k

pajwi aseii

Pyl 431

papwIn) sz

PRI s8I0 W B 1

PajLLT 8zusT)

PRI SIU0(T ||amy00T]

i1 00 PUj Ausurjoep sa1) uen
pajwy dde

QIR BIA0AUL DESH - SlepLIDY]
PBRUIT UDISDBI4 O A

PRI D3dH

pajiLIT LHNI04 uosyrer

PSYWIT SIA[OY 181

sSuag ¥ 19)sIq sewer

P 359 MUHONISBAU|
wnibjag eseat juswdinbg o)

I [BUCHBUIBW| XK

PRI
uapmaH

panwry sBupid 183nyS g pullg sudoH
P SuOg § 987 plemoy

PIT 00 B NeSMo uaAESH

Bumng maing % yoey xepeH
Bunaswbug uosuioy saybiny

PBHWE) MM} BANQ) JUOLLIRH
pajwy sopsibon ves
PANWI] SIHEY poomiiy

on 1apuho Aepasad
SIBMO] § Suey

S)ANP0Id (RU)SNPUE plemO-y
PalIWI SPOOAR 21

WD
SOND
POND
£OND
ZOND
LOAD
00N
207D
2010
071D
i vaTe]
900¢/1 /82




£9'99/
8568
297956
FlL'ZeL's
000

000
Z26'8¢L
69281
£8vLE
02'689'C
eLY'E
05'780't
P8'666'S
ZEGho'e
GETLEG'D
SF'ELL'Z)
BO'LGH LY
000
26781
28705,
GO LAE'S
£1°Ghs'al
80¥LZ'001
00’0

000
88’681
L5'66E
05'0EG
$9'009
BO'BLY'E
ZoovE
69289
12848
LS'6LE"LL
02'694
LF550°L
9B'€8E'GE
0L0LL

ajed

002 UOISIBA

ainjeubls
ML LPHD ‘pesyuaiig "peoy #a0(Q “Hed UesdQ g-g
S35 |y Ussalouep 1esls @emabpug jeassy 04 '8SN0H SPAUSIaAl ‘d1 SpaYsiaag o
Qsz gdn 'xesa|Ppi 'ebpuaxn ‘pecy [Ppunly
dHl £1OAL 'BUYSPIORIBH ‘piOfEA, ‘PROY SUBANY 1S 08 'L 21EB3 XN 80ej0) 0
Iy 2718 "aansweyBupjong 'sabog 33018 'K Silog "YBd uouas
e GG 'BMysayD 'aBpLgAiRlS "aans |mou
0359 eAD "AUSACD 'PEOY SUIMEW 1S '9SN0H SWINoqiays
QONB FHM H8ISB00IM ‘SHIBJ SSOLHSNG UOPLIBAA "OALD HOUNING "SHOM H010deH

V2 GAM SPUBIPIA 158 “UOIdLIBLBAIOAA ‘DUINOGLIOAA "PROY |ILMLIESH *SHI0M PUBIPIA Z JUQ
ML LIHS ‘aIySaY D 'pralsaleoepy "auet ooung ‘asnoH alydels

N9 231 191s8087 ‘suRT UOIES 58E

BYSI0d "9 BMOBIZSAY I MOLLEL O0L-EC

V2 §MD "DIYSBYD "LDIMUHON ‘aiUB]) SSBUISNY PIOJLEH GL 3N

T8E £N7 ‘PUBIBUT *BulSpIO|paG "UoINT "PEDY ded LUOpUng

HHE LOA SNy L "uoyeq 'SIBIST (2INSNPU) y0Rg POD '00D § Wun

MNL Z¥AA 'BIUSSYD) ‘uioauny ‘81EIST [BIISNRU] J0OWSY 'PEOY WBLUMYIY Z2/1E MUl
wniBjag “esp-uaiensbiooy 1zez-4 ‘82 1eepsedoing

D0 91N IEEayDuep] ‘PICYEIL PIO PEUY 0GB | "9SN0}H PUBBRQ J00L] UiL

SH6 £LNN 'sueyuon Aqios ‘66 ¥08 O d

N2 gzg "weybulmg ‘'uosiD) ||eH ‘PeoY PIOJENS £k L1 '9SN0H ABjysy

$3Z 613d ‘'sqLue ‘uopBunui 'SI0a IS ‘PeOY IIPMLLIID

MAZ 869 YINPPaY ‘DPISayET] ‘PROY MOPESN MON FZ N

HAMI LON ‘Weuybumop ‘0622 X0d Qd '81ued SoIA9S JS0SNT)

1S¥ 2dH SueH ‘pesjsdwal |awWweH *anusay spugiely GG '9SNOH e

06 ZSM 'SPUBIPIN 158/ T{lES|EM 183115 LSaND

Q9E SIS "2MUsSeyD "aBpHakES Bnuary sepel 08

weyBuiung ‘weq Auad ‘pecy s5pUpY LEL

949 PN 1eIsayoueyy ‘Wep ‘peoy joodiaar yied Buipel] Aepunog g pun

HHG 1198 ‘aqusesue ‘Aajwing 'PEcY JIISBLIUE ‘SHIOM NEBLWNG Y1 HUN

©7¢ SAU SPUBIPIA 18O ‘liH ABpaug 'sue [[pyasg e SSauIsng PUBIBAg ‘'S g v Hun
. Zd L $13Q ‘syelg ual} uo uoing ‘peoy Aqiaq ‘eieys3 Bulper ] prusdy eg
196 SLA( ‘BIQSINSBIOA 'LIBASS UD HOINOIS 'PEOY JBJSBI0MA

187 98 ‘Aspep ‘Ujean As|peir) ‘peay seaealBulon ‘elelsT [eusnpul jsesiliH £ Hun
HYZ LN 'X9sST 'plojioy lBang ynog ‘asnal 1sedoay

59 £1SM ‘2ISPIOYE)S ‘PIBYLIIT "BNUBAY LIBISE] ‘7 X0g Od

dHZ LAM ‘UOIdLUBLLAAIOA ‘PROY YiesH PIO '91eis3 elisnput SISpueiy 'g jun

dd§ 9vS 'Uebiowe)D 1sap4 ‘'EasUBMS "UO)SILIOW ABM 159104 Jaddn)

Agaiddy 9 uoyeiddoy

{3N) [euonewsju| pug|suel §
PaIlI [BUCRELIBIUY ML

PAILYT SHW

PO SSOUD GL

PRI SA2IAISG |BIDUBULY SUSLUSIS
papwii 3N pajebnues eddey nwg
PO JBJe AN JUBS] WBADSG

ysiep plojue)s

Bulieyoed osug e10)g

payr Bunmaenuep) Svs
uadinbg $501g Aajuelg
Buussuibug g9 §

wWhzoweog ewodg

PAJILLIT SUDISSHUSURL | Jamad WIS
PRIUT (N} IS

pejwn odIS

yaa ) Bulaeifiug [eqolsy vopurs
AN saxog Buipiod 4 8 4

dnoigy sueg (epden pewg jusy
panwn syusuodwon § o

SHIBAA A PIBUIIY

dnougy yosog uiosxey

Bu3 3 1289 Youppay

uabsamog

PBJILN UiuteH Jayied

PBjLUET SUORNIOS Yoa | -ultd
18)oH sped

N syddng wiys o1d
Bussaubug xivaoyd

paywiry (A2ipnal SO

PalLIT Saur] s0llG

paji s8otmag Jeindwoany 190
suoissiwisuel | g sunseag ngio
Pyl 150C0aN

panwi uaibioN

papwi s1eauwbug Jue)irg map
uoqlen 0193|3 spuehlop

900¢/1L /8¢




00’z ualsiep
ared aineubig

O OvL8OL'L Buejo) saqul gl

0p'o e LAM ‘arysdoiys ‘uowBugyy auer) asnoH UBiH ¢ "plojusiig SIUM MM ooy
000 e LA ‘aaysdons "uojuBugy ‘sue asnop YBIH £ ‘ployRid amas  ooma
Q00 1V6 029 ‘UomLcag 1sap uassy 5190i) Jaels saeasbanum, 1g MEYS N O 10s3
000 SPLBIPIA IS “INYNCS 'PoOMA ABISWIay g ‘a0l saliel ol aPIINS MY 0053
000 SNg gza ‘weybuiung "ussis) leH ‘PRGN YUOMINT 59 Asegra ood3
000 H0 0L S 'SPUBIPIA ISBAA "ANQSBUPSAA ‘BnuBAy BlEL G| gAeN I~ 00N
000 N36 9£8 ‘weybulung ‘- sbpoH “enusay seiBinoq .5 oW M Low3a
000 TY6 Bed weybuiung ‘uesld ||y ‘peoy uoie|dep 08l pEeMINI D 003
000 506 299 'SPUEIPIW 1S9 'UBMOSB[EH ‘UBAIS) JSINH "BueT} UoPR] 9l Aggaar o013
000 i LEB PI9UUON ‘peoy Agied 0g HHNY  LoH3
000 Sdt GSM 'SPUBIPIY 1SS JIESIEAL Bl DIBPISANS 'BSOID SSIeH | sadieqy  QoHY
Q00 Em_.“m:_-:.__m .>m._n._m> Uinog ‘enuaiy LoHBa] g} uwng r Loa3
0G0 X Wb £98 "uaMosBIRH ‘JiiH BIpUng B0 PODMEED 11 wedadM  o0d3
00’0 €16 828 ‘weyburlg ‘uaasg (e ‘enuaay uojdwelg § wBumped o 1003
00’0 311 SSM "SPUBIDHA ISAAA 'IIES|EAA JUBDSID) AS)BPNY 96 aufol 1 0023
oo spuejlalpap ‘uazinia, ‘g Leiz 5604 Bamoudyog WEEH] P 3IpUIM Z20MD
L1298 219 82$7 'speaT] ‘Aespnd '91els3 jeMISnpU| peyaBueig) ‘PeOY MeyspIBLDIY papw sjusuaduiod §OM  LOMD
81'806'6E1 Buoy Buopy ‘Buny| 1eg ‘peoy tes) ‘Buoy 1e] 181 uay Buops wir) ‘aBpopsanD G 9SNOH Auedwon BUunog OurS-waisapy  00AD
62°529'F dHE ZLNN SWUeLpON 1eisaoma ) ‘ReaY DBLY ‘sweg SUIBIHA WYOHEA  GOAD

NXE EYS "PUBHBPUNG ‘PIOIXOQ ‘AL [IBMWSGUED g pepwrt (i) 8NGO L 5010
BOY |IESUOK lEd S,;SUOSIIA *i Buiping Jool4 punoig) papuy (N} nsauL HOLD

Agolddy 9 ucjaiddod 900¢/1 /8¢




Deritend Engineering Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 28/11/2006
SofAf £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
176,701.00 Cash at Bank 187,182.05
2,200.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,000.00 Office Fumniture & Equip NIL
Uncertain Techinat Drawings NIL
9,583.00 Post Appointment Sales NIL
500.00 Stock in Trade NIL
29,401.00 Book Debts 8,635.55
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 51428
196,331.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs 450,00
Security Costs 318.52
Statutory Advertising 120.01
Wages 80G.00
Courier Costs 483.55
(2,172.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,655.00) Wages Employees NIL
(8,845.00) Hol Pay Employees NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(977,817.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(22,365.00) Inland Revenue NIL
(6,046.00) Customs & Excise NIL
(46,684.00) Redundancy Fund NIL
(50,414.00) Notice Pay NIL
NIL
(896,441.00) 194,159.80
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Input 152.62
Bank 194,007.18
194,159.80

Page 2 0f 2

28 November 2006 12:33




D3J

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 03/10/06..28/11/06

Time Summary

Deritend Engineering Services Ltd

28. November 2006

Hours

Ciassification of work function Pariner Manager g:ggsiggg{s giﬁ;ﬁ?‘&fﬁ Fotal Hours Time Cost (£) ;?angr(ag)e hourly
Administration & planning 14,25 18.00 41.75 0.00 75.00 10,886.25 146.48
investigations 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Realisations of assets 12.26 24,00 9.78 0,00 A46.00 8,171,256 177.64
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 c.00
Creditors 7.25 31.50 37.50 0.00 76.25 11,208.75 147.00
Case specific matiers 0.00 0.00 ©.00 0.00 9.00 900.00 100.00
Total Hours 34.75 74.50 58.00 0.00 207.25 31,491.25 151.95
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




D3J Deritend Engineering Services Ltd

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 03/10/06..28/11/06

Category 2 Disbursments

28. November 2006

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to party in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has

an interest.

Transaction Date
16/10/06
20/11/06
20/11/06
20/11/06

Type And Purpose Amount
Motor Expenses 9.92
Technology charge 42.00
Stationery & Postage 611.00
Company Search 45.00

Total 707.92




DERITEND ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 49 (1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

These proposals form part of and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Administrators Report to Creditors dated 28" November 2006.

The proposals of the Joint Administrators are that:

1. The Administration shall continue in the short term in order that the remaining
assets and liabilities as detailed in the Joint Administrators Report of 28t November
2006 may be dealt with.

2. At the conclusion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators shall take steps to
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with
Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 if and when it appears to
the Administrators that it is appropriate to do so. In such an instance, it is proposed
that M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
should act as the sole Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the Creditors
Voluntary Winding Up; or

3. The Joint Administrators are authorised to defray the costs and fees of the
Administration Order from time to time, including the fees of agents, valuers and
solicitors engaged by the Administrators during the Administration. The
Administrators remuneration should be based upon time costs and together with the
expenses incurred by them in the Administration should be paid out of the assets of
the Company. A Creditors Guide to Fees in Administration Order is included in the
Joint Administrators Report of 28% November 2006 at Appendix 8. This also
includes details of the manner in which Poppleton & Appleby seeks to recover
expenses and disbursements where there is an element of overhead recovery.

4. 1f the appointment of M D Hardy as Liquidator of the Company is approved at the
meeting of creditors on 28t November 2006, it is proposed that the Liquidator’s
remuneration should be based upon time costs and together with the expenses
incurred by him in the Liquidation should be paid out of the assets of the Company.

F\Cases\DiDeritend Engineering Services Limitediproposals.doc




21

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration
the casts of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope to
recover some of their debts out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of cosis, and in particular the
remuneration of the  insclvency
practitioner  appointed to act as
administrator. The insolvency legisiation
recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis
of the administrator’s fees. This guide is
intended to help crediters be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed,

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an

insolvency practiioner and the protection

of the court with the following objective:

Rescuing the company as a going concern,
or

Achieving a better resuit for the creditors
as a whole than weuid be likely if the
company were wound up without first
being in administration,

if the adminisirator thinks neither of these
objectives is reasonably practicable

Realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a
committee with a2 minimum of 3 and 2
maximum ©f 5 members. One of the
functions of the committee is to determine
the basis of the administrator's
remuneration. The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to
hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration order
to  consider his  proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting
of the committee within 6 months of its
establishment, and subsequent meekings
must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for cne, or
whe the administrator decides he need to
hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide information about
the exercise of his functions,

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's
remuneration js set out in Rule 2.106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, which staies
that it shall be fixed either:

as a percentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator has to
deal with, or

by reference to the fime properly given by
the Administrator and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the
administration.

It is for the ¢reditors' committee (if there is
one) to determine on which of these bases
the remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is
fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to
be applied. Rule 2,106 says that in arriving
at its decision the commitiee shall have
regard to the foliowing matters:

the complexity (pr otherwise) of the case;

any responsiplitty of an exceptional kind
or degree which falls on the
Administrator;

the effectiveness with which the
Administrator appears to be carrving out,
or io have carried out, his duties;

the value and nature of the property
which the Administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors' commitiee, or the
cominitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrater's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors having regard to

4.3

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

the same matters as the committee would.
If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the courion
application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’
zesolutions  in  cases  where the
administrafor has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except put of the
reserved fund which may have to be se
aside out of floating charge assets, In this
case, if there is no creditors” committee, or
the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of -

each secured creditor of the company; or

if the administrator has made or intends
to make a distribution to preferential
creditors -

each secured creditor of the company; and

preferential creditors whose debts amount
to more than 50% of the preferential debts
of the company, disregarding debis of any
creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the
committee would.

Nete that there is no requirement to hold a
creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by crediters whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company.

44

5

51

A resolution of creditors may be obtained
by correspondence.

‘What information should be provided by
the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

51,1 When seeking agreement to his fees the

administraior should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the
committee or the crediters to form a
judgement as to whether the propased fee
is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on:
the nature of the approval being sought;
the stage during the administration of the
case at which it is being sought; and

the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee

meeting, the administrator  seeks
agreement to the terms on which he is to
be remunerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved
o the case,

5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement

to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide
an up to date receipis and payments
account. Where the proposed fee is based
on tme costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where
approptiate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the
case. The additional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what
the aduninistrater has achieved and how it
was achieved fo enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the administrator must fuifil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to
bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the ime has been propetly
spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time
spent and the rates at which that ime was
charged, wearing in mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4.2 above, To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the agministrator te provide
an analysis of the Hme spent on the case
by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the

514 Where the fee

5.2

5.2

circumstances of the case, but it will be
helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to
insolvency practiioners on this subject.
The guidance suggests the following areas
of activity as a basis for the analysis of
time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categeries are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Parmer

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assighment and the
administrator's own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to
creditors,  To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the amount
of Bme spent.

The reasens for subsequeni changes in
strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes 1o make.
The steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals,
including subcontraciors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and
what steps have been taken te review
their fees.

1t should be borne in mind that the degree
of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of acvity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

is charged on a
percentage basis the administrator
should provide detils of any work
which has been or is intended to be
sub-coniracted out which would
notmally be undertaken directly by a
administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resoluion fixing the basis of fees
is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantizlly completed his
functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next repert or circular to
them. When subsequently reporting to
creditors on  the progress of the
administration, or submitting his final
report, be showid specify the ampount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance
with the resclutien. Where the fee is
based on Lme costs he should also
pravide details of the time spent and
charge-out value 1o date and any material
changes in the rates charged for the
various grades since the resolution was
firsi passed. He should alse provide such
additional information as may be required
in accordance with the principles set out
in paragraph 51.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the
administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbarsements

There is no statutory requirement for the
committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements.
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency prachioners reguires that,
where the administtator propases 1o
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursemenis, may

8.2

include an element of shared or allocated
costs (such as room hire, document
storage Or communication facilities
provided by the administrator's own
firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to 2 reasonable method of
calculation and allocation,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

¥ a creditor  Tbelieves that the
administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the crediters (including himself) agree,
apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it ¢considers
that insufficient cause is shown} the
applicant must give the administrater a
copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing, Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
applicant and not out of the assets of the
insolvent company.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?
If the administrater considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee is
insufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the crediters. If
he considers that the remuneration fixed
by the cemmitiee or the crediters er in
accordance with the official receiver's
scale is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. If he decides
to apply to the court he must give at Jeast
14 days’ notice to the members of the
committee  and  the committee may
nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court
hearing. If there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the
ceurt may direct, and they may rominate
one or more of their number to appear or
be represented. The court may crder the
costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is
for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned, Any dispute arising between
them may be referred to the court, the
creditors' committee or a meeting of
creditors. If the administrator js a selicitor
and employs his own firm to acl on behalf
of the company, profit costs may not be
paid unless authorised by the creditors'
commitiee, the creditors or the court.

If the administrator 5 a solicitor and
employs his own firm e act on behalf of
the company, profit cosls may not be paid
unless authorised by the creditors’
committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional
Requirements

In any case where the administrator is
appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must
provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided
[

the fotal number of hours spent on the
case by the administrator or staff assigned
1o the case;

for each grade of staff, the average hourly
rate at which they are charged out;

the number of hours spent by each grade
of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information
must be provided is the peripd from
a2ppointment to the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the
date of the administrator's appointment,
or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office.

The information must be provided
within 26 days of receipt of the request
by the administrator, and requests must
be made within two vyears from
vatation of office.




Poppleton and Appleby

Fees and Disbursements in Administrations

Fees

The fees of the Administrator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to all matters arising in
the administration unless otherwise agreed with the creditors. The Administrator and his staff charge fime to all insolvency cases in units of 15
minutes. The following charge out rates are applicable from 15t Janary 2006.

£/hour
Partner 225 - 245
Managets 125 - 185
Administrators 90 - 110
Cashier 100
Secretarial and support staff no charge

For cases commenced prior to January 2006, these rates represent a material change in charge out rates since the last review in April 2003. However,
the rates also reflect the change in recoverability and reduction in Partner time dealing with day to day case administration.

Disbursements

In dealing with the administration, the Adminisirator will incur expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets available in the
administration in accordance with Rule 2.67 of the Insclvency Rules. In addition to out of pocket expenditure, the Administrator will also recover
shared or allocated costs. Where applicable, these costs are calculated as follows:

Expense Type Basis of Charge

For all official stationery, printing postage and telephone charges, including notices i)  for anumber of creditors
to creditors and contributories in respect of the first meetings of creditors and and Contributories not
contributories: exceeding 25, £175

(i) for every additional 10
creditors and contributories
or part thereof, £40

Where any other meetings of creditors or contributories are held by the (iii) for a number of creditors
Administrator(s}, for summoning and holding the meetings: and Contributories not
exceeding 25, £155

{iv) for every additional 10
creditors and contributories

or part thereof, £20
All other expenses and disbursements are recovered as follows:
Expense Type Basis of Charge
Room Hire (for each statutory meeting of creditors) £175.00 per meeting
Mileage 75p per mile
Company search costs £45 per search
Storage of company books and records £2.50 per box per month
Technology charge £42 per annum or part
(apportionment of licence fee for insolvency systems software and partial recovery of thereof

computer maintenance cosis)

Should any creditor require further clarification in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the Administrator or case manager as identified in
the correspondence concerning the administration in question.

Poppleton and Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone 0121 200 2962

Fax 0121 236 8340

Email info@poppletonandappleby.co.uk

Updated January 2006




